RESOLUTION NO. 12-2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MESQUITE, TEXAS, APPROVING THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE WITH DALLAS
MTA, L.P. D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS; AND AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO ADMINISTER THE AGREEMENT
ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite (the “City”) and Dallas MTA., L.P. d/b/a Verizon
Wireless (“Licensee”) entered into a Communications Facilities License on October 13, 1997 (the
“Original License Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement has been amended previously on June 5,
2012; March 19, 2015; July 30, 2015; and July 18, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the terms and conditions of the amendment to the Agreement,
attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” are found to be acceptable and in the best interest of the City and
its citizens, and are hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to finalize and execute
the amendment to the Agreement and all other documents necessary to consummate the
transactions contemplated by the Agreement.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is further hereby authorized to administer the
Agreement on behalf of the City including, without limitation, the City Manager shall have the
authority to: (i) provide any notices required or permitted by the Agreement; (ii) approve minor
amendments to the Agreement provided such amendments do not change either party’s use of the
property or change the rent charged; (iii) exercise any rights and remedies available to the City
under the Agreement; and (vi) execute any notices, amendments, approvals, consents, denials and
waivers authorized by the Agreement.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the Cii}jMesquite, Texas, on the 5th day of

March, 2018. /;DM/

Stan Pickeft =~

Mayor
ATTEST: < / APBBQVE]? .

Sohja Land \ B. JA&mith
City Secretary City Attorney



Exhibit “A”
APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL
pATE__ | 5]18

Licensee Site Name: Samuel Park AGENDAITEMNO. ||
Licensee Contract No.: 25519

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE

This FIFTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES LICENSE ("Fifth
Amendment"), dated as of the Effective Date (as hereinafter defined), is by and between the
City of Mesquite, a Texas home rule municipality, having a mailing address of
1515 N. Galloway Avenue, Mesquite, TX 75149 ("City") and Dallas MTA, L.P. d/b/a Verizon
Wireless, having a principal office located at One Verizon Wireless Way, Mail Stop 4AW100,
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 ("Licensee").

WHEREAS, City and Licensee entered into a Communications Facilities License dated
October 13, 1997, whereby City licensed to Licensee use of certain premises therein described
that are a portion of the premises owned by the City located at 1101 E. Main Street, Mesquite,
Texas 75149 (the "Original License Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement has been amended by: (i) the First
Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of June 5, 2012 ("First
Amendment"); (ii) the Second Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of
March 19, 2015 ("Second Amendment"); (iii) the Third Amendment to Communications
Facilities License dated as of July 30, 2015 ("Third Amendment"); and (iv) the Fourth
Amendment to Communications Facilities License dated as of July 18, 2017 ("Fourth
Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, the Original License Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the
Second Amendment, the Third Amendment, and the Fourth Amendment are collectively referred
to in this Fifth Amendment as the "Agreement;" and

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used in this Fifth Amendment but not defined herein
shall have the same meanings as defined in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and Licensee desire to further amend the Agreement as more fully
set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, City and Licensee
agree as follows:

1. Amendment of SITE PLAN. The Site Plan attached as Attachment A-2 to the
Third Amendment is hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment A-2(A), attached hereto and

4842-6521-3266 v3
3000007-700454 01/11/2018



incorporated herein by reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement to
Attachment A-2 are references to Attachment A-2(A).

2, Amendment of Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities. The list of
Equipment and Compound Facilities attached as Attachment B-3 to the Fourth Amendment is
hereby deleted and replaced with Attachment B-4, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. As of the Effective Date, all references in the Agreement to Attachment B-3 are

references to Attachment B-4.

3. Equipment. From and after the Effective Date, the City agrees that Licensee
may install the equipment described in Attachment B-4 on the Premises.

4. Permitted Antenna Facilities and Equipment. From and after the Effective
Date, the Antenna Facilities and equipment permitted under the terms of the Agreement are
limited to the Antenna Facilities and equipment described in Attachment B-4.

5. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies
between the Agreement and this Fifth Amendment, the terms of this Fifth Amendment shall
control. This Fifth Amendment amends the Agreement in no other manner except as expressly
set forth herein. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Exhibit A-3 of the Agreement has not
been revised in any way by this Amendment. Except as expressly set forth in this Fifth
Amendment, the Agreement is unmodified and remains in full force and effect. Each reference
to the "Agreement" in the Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Original License
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the Third
Amendment, the Fourth Amendment, and this Fifth Amendment.

6. Effective Date. This Fifth Amendment shall not be effective unless and until it is
executed by both the City and the Licensee. "Effective Date" as used herein means the later of
the two dates this Fifth Amendment is executed by the City and Licensee.

7- Signing Authority. City and Licensee each warrant to the other that the person
executing this Fifth Amendment on behalf of the warranting party has the full right, power and
authority to enter into, and execute, this Fifth Amendment on that party’s behalf, and that no
consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent to the legal effect
of this Fifth Amendment.

8. Entire Agreement. This Fifth Amendment, together with its attachments, sets
forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein. There are no
oral agreements between the parties.

[Signatures on following page]

4842-6521-3266 v3
3000007-700454 01/11/2018



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Licensee have caused their properly-
authorized representatives to execute this Fifth Amendment on the dates set forth below:

4842-6521-3266 v3
3000007-700454 01/11/2018

CITY:

City of Mesquite,
a Texas home rule municipality

By: /
Printed Name:

Title: (] Lci\.‘ MA 4 4&% a—

Date: 3_‘ -1 g

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: (71702
Printed Name: ,
Title: (‘, /¥

LICENSEE:
Dallas MTA, L.P. d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By: Verizon Wireless Texas, LLC,
its general partner

By:

?b/ Hamilton (
irector - Network Field Engineering

Date: 72(/2(/ ( Y




ATTACHMENT A-2(A)
Site Plan

(See attached, 2-page Site Plan)

4842-6521-3266 v3
3000007-700454 01/11/2018



N e ERTSOME ALY GATE _
o\../ex \a\ ,ﬂn \:naﬂan&ir;:ﬁn M N
Y /zif:é L . \

. T, et

i ——

M
FESE MRODY BALTH !
/\\ /T _M Tl
xvx\
p P i \ (5 Ay
== ,n,ﬁ,% fae e s f W—
i 3 WICEL, M. TTIAS R W T 19820
| P TR TOR SR 1278700

£3) EXISTMG 147 HOMERM RET UABLES
plijsidoniabscaquoitaty
wvv\ \
.
=5 art_..ﬂﬂ Jnnmw —— T 3 % M
h M
e, N | h
N .
| v N A/ , // ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; ﬁ
i /., \\v \ ”
L ! m A nﬁmﬁwwwmm _% - DFIHG BULISS .I,/
/ !I...AH * S

CARRER TRSTIG OIHER Ezm
B CARMIN BLATOI
EESING ORER N i

CARRER SELER .\/
PERMTTNG REV O 08/19/2017

\
e e TS

\ ey
/ VoA |
N / °
\ 5 e
% /(\ /.Lmlf:, H
/// Te— EXGTHG ACCLSS CAY |
| —
///z e lini P
MASCIR SERVEE LR IER R e m
s,
g
TS STE AAN WG DOARN WOHOUT TE BENERT OF A (VL SURWEY, DREFRE, SITE PLAN
BE CONFACTOR L VORFY AL EXIVNG COMVRONS, UANTIEES AND 1 i e ——
TOENTONS SUCRE STARTING MY SOMC NOTHT OF COMSTRIDTION Wnddan oF oL 1 15
v o 5 Rt W T YO, P e . O
orzr & ¥ I w A

3000007-700454 01/11/2018

4842-6521-3266 v3



APHe SECTOR
(3
20 " el

S s e
V’w \ PR e

: PN
S

TR TOF COUSWENT TO DI BSTALLD W
MICEDANCE WTH D STRCTURAL AN YSS REPORT

Cpe DRSENG UMM CRNEAN ANONAS FRENG T

N\
P
- \ SO - ToNER

X2

i
i
A
T (6) DESTRG VEMION &FS

¥

VAVAVAVAVAV,

TRPOUON N~ 3 S !
‘ (3] EREING B0~ IS 45 (9, F } 0ER LR AR e
/ WY ST S / T@ BE REMOVED v 10/16/2017

e (1} BMRED Bl 084 5T 48
HIRO (S WNUIIN BrEY

OXRX
..

DA OTER CARER MIRIMRE D31 — _v kS ,/1»1 )
.wv. ,M g
l~ - FAING DREH CHMN ANTINAS wc‘c\nu
,r.w.‘wtt.“. “ \\ ks

X

ENSTING SEU- PO TR B o {3 1TING L0 PRRED- s e )
- DRSING TN AR EROR
e BN * (1P OF 1 R TR

£6) UXRTRE ERION AP ENDL —
PRI PAAL AN EANAT
6) ST VRN MPvEmL ivleielacind
s PANEL SHTEBAS 2 EXISTING ANTENNA PLAN
(tvr o 2 pre LK) .
(3) XSG WRETN MPHETOL AL WIS
W0 IR XY PAE] AMTINMAT

{1) EGING RudD-3303-FT-4
WERD SETRELMON B

() REERED Rusdhon 1054 P48
HERD DSTHENON 60

Lri o (¥ OF ¥ PER GROMOR)
A
A-W.aig ~ (Ll EUSTRG GIHER CAVRER AVENNAS @ ST MAE
e g SAMUEL PARK
TP 6} PR TR :
- NG A i (4] EESTRG WRIN APHNG X
(1P, o 1 e sicion A R T s LiCACHDM | Q0D
(1w 3 1 PR SEDHOR} 104821
T,vvll LESTNG GTER CHRLR MTENA FTE ADORESS:
1500 £ an 57
TN DBER SRR VEmaAY D a»twmw«ﬁﬁgﬁm .!/f o
(0 - N 3) PACROSED 113 P 193 Rosts Vi SRS Y ME TMEED. £oR
{11 DOSING 114" soman Cant {1} IIING MR- 3125148 // TYP. OF ¥ PER SECTOR) DE DILAUBAVE IS 0F TG FROVECT CMLY,
{37 EABING 147 HOMCRI RET CABIES WA QTR S0k |/ ., 207 RE-ABE OF TESE PSS (M)
\ /\ 42 REERND PoliC-1054-FF -4 WO ThE ERNESS WITHEN
L% 7 HYSRED DETREUTION BOES VERICH WEMLTNS I PROMEITD.
S D Foee pare
. PLRMTTNG ATV O YAt Ve -1hd
i PERNTTING REV 1 10/18/2017
" e oS
%tv.wmmmw . REVSIN
ENETHG O3 Py fopamecn 3
.ﬁ CamER R o . T MPGATE CABLNG | 5510718717,
| &..&&/t
{
13 SHTING R ARDOO- AW s ] pirism e
i 2 I SRR TOWER ELEVATION
§; EASTRG RN APHENGL
O Pt AHERS AND ANTENNA PLANS
o o e
)_PROPOSED TOWER ELEVATION ) PROPOSED ANTENNA PLAN c2
KHE WIS SKRE: RIS

3000007-700454 01/11/2018

4842-6521-3266 v3



ATTACHMENT B-4
Equipment Compound and Antenna Facilities

Equipment Compound and Shelter: 11'-8" x 16' area identified as the Licensee's Shelter on
Attachment A-2(A) and A-3.

Antenna Facilities:

Type: (6) Amphenol CWWX063X25G00 antennas
(3) Amphenol W85-19-X28 antennas
(3) ALU-RRH 2x60 AWS RRHs
(3) B13 RRH 4 x 30W RRHs
(1) Raycap RXXDC-3315-PF-48 OVP Box
(2) Raycap RXXDC-1064-PF-48 Sector Boxes

Centerline Height: 120

Cables: (6) 1-5/8" coax cables
(1) 1-1/4" hybrid fiber cable
(3) 1/4" homerun RET cables

Fiber Junction Box and 4" Fiber Conduit

4842-6521-3266 v3
3000007-700454 01/11/2018



